

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2010
(CC 6111/2010)

(From the judgement and order dated 21/03/2009 in FAO No. 2425/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

KAMALJIT KAUR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.& ORS. Respondent(s)

With IA 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP)

Date: 26/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Vikas K.Sangwan, Adv.
Mr.Satwant Singh Rangi, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the
record.

Prima facie, we are of the view that the High Court was not
justified in reducing the multiplier from 16 to 12 ignoring the law
laid down by this court in Sarla Verma & ors. vs. Delhi Transport
Corporation and Another, (2009) 6 SCC 214 and the fact that the
deceased was thirty eight years' of age on the date of accident.

2

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in sixteen weeks to
show cause as to why the impugned judgment may not be set aside and
the multiplier of 16 may not be applied for computation of
compensation payable to the petitioners.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

A copy of this order be served upon the respondents along with

notice.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master